

CONSOLIDATED PLAN ADVISORY BOARD NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

FISCAL YEAR 2014 CDBG ENTITLEMENT AND PROGRAM INCOME PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FEBRUARY 11, 12, and 13, 2013

The City of San Diego estimates allocating \$10,400,000 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for Fiscal Year 2014 through the CDBG Application process. The CDBG Program is authorized under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended. The CDBG program was enacted in 1974 under the Housing and Community Development Act. CDBG funds are provided to entitlement communities through the United State Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). HUD establishes the regulations and requirements for the program and has oversight responsibilities for the use of CDBG funds.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a <u>special public meeting</u> of the Consolidated Plan Advisory Board (CPAB) has been scheduled to discuss and make funding allocation recommendations based on the Fiscal Year 2014 CDBG applications received by the City regarding the above estimated amount. These recommendations are to be presented to the City Council on a future date. The CPAB meeting is scheduled for: Monday, February 11, 2013, at 8:00 a.m.; Tuesday, February 12, 2013, at 5:00 p.m.; and, if needed, Wednesday, February 13, 2013, at 8:30 a.m. The special public meeting will be held in North Terrace Rooms 207–209 of the San Diego Civic Concourse at 202 'C' Street, San Diego, CA 92101.

To order information in an alternative format or to arrange for a sign language or oral interpreter for the CPAB meeting, please call the City Clerk's Office at least five (5) working days prior to the meetings at (619) 533-4000 or (619) 236-7012 (TDD/TTY).

Public comments will be accepted during the CPAB meeting. In addition, written comments will be accepted prior to the public meeting at the CDBG Program office (1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1400, San Diego, CA 92101) or by e-mail (CDBG@sandiego.gov) through February 8, 2013. All updates will be posted on the CDBG website (<u>http://www.sandiego.gov/cdbg</u>).